approach to the accounting in this area in the year ended 29 April 2023.

The policy applied by the Group has been revised such that where a section of the LGPS is closed to new members, the defined
benefit obligation is calculated taking into consideration the specific rules set out in The Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and reflects the estimated cash flows required to eliminate the Company’s obligations
from these schemes, including the estimated cash flows arising on an exit. No additional IFRIC 14 restriction is applied to any
LGPS net asset, given the right of the Group to receive a refund from the scheme is limited only to the extent of the actuarially
determined surplus at the point of exit or any discretion applied by the administering authority.

Comparative amounts have been restated accordingly. The effect of the restatement, together with the effect of the change
in policy with respect to the treatment of battery contracts, is set out below.

  Unaudited half-year to 29 October 2022
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

As reported

Effect of
LGPS

accounting

Effect of
battery

contracts Restated
  £m £m £m £m
Operating costs and other operating income excluding
separately disclosed items  (626.4) - 0.1 (626.3)
Operating costs and other operating income  (640.2) - 0.1 (640.1)
Profit before interest and taxation  34.5 - 0.1 34.6

Finance costs  (12.0) - (0.1) (12.1)

Finance income  1.9 0.2 - 2.1
Profit before taxation  24.4 0.2 - 24.6

Taxation   (5.1) - - (5.1)
Profit for the period  19.3 0.2 - 19.5

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  As reported

Effect of
LGPS

accounting

Effect of
battery

contracts Restated
  £m £m £m £m
Profit for the year  19.3 0.2 - 19.5

Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (11.0) - - (11.0)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  172.9 - - 172.9

Total comprehensive income for the period  181.2 0.2 - 181.4

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 As reported

Effect of
LGPS

accounting

Effect of
battery

contracts Restated
  £m £m £m £m
Cash generated by operations  118.7 - 0.8 119.5
Net cash flows from operating activities before tax – interest
paid  (19.3) - (0.1) (19.4)

Net cash flows from operating activities before tax  102.8 - 0.7 103.5

Net cash flows from operating activities after tax  86.0 - 0.7 86.7
Cash flows from financing activities – Payments of principal
portion of lease liabilities  (13.7) - (0.7) (14.4)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (13.7) - (0.7) (14.4)

19

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

  Audited – as at 30 April 2022
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As reported

Effect of
LGPS

accounting

Effect of
battery

contracts Restated
  £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment – Right-of-use assets  68.6 - 6.3 74.9
Retirement benefit assets  45.3 10.5 - 55.8
Non-current assets  966.0 10.5 6.3 982.8
Total assets  1,424.3 10.5 6.3 1,441.1
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (22.1) - (1.4) (23.5)
Current liabilities  (347.7) - (1.4) (349.1)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (52.3) - (5.1) (57.4)
Retirement benefit obligations  (75.1) 0.3 - (74.8)
Non-current liabilities  (685.1) 0.3 (5.1) (689.9)
Total liabilities  (1,032.8) 0.3 (6.5) (1,039.0)
Net assets  391.5 10.8 (0.2) 402.1
Retained earnings  (48.8) 10.8 (0.2) (38.2)
Total equity attributable to parent  391.5 10.8 (0.2) 402.1

(b) New accounting standards adopted during the period

From 30 April 2023, the following standards and amendments are effective in the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

• IAS 12 Income Taxes – International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules
• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
• Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction
• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality

Judgements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies
• Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policy, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – Definition of Accounting